

No. SC21-1778

Lower Tribunal No. CF07-009386-XX

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

LEON DAVIS, JR.
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Tenth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Polk County, Florida*

Honorable Donald G. Jacobsen, Presiding Judge

CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STACY R. BIGGART
Special Assistant CCRC-North
Fla. Bar No. 0089388
3495 SW 106th Street
Gainesville, FL 32608
stacybiggart@gmail.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 08/15/2022 12:31:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	14
I. The guilt phase of trial	14
II. The penalty phase of trial	35
III. The postconviction evidentiary hearing.....	43
A. Pretrial publicity.....	44
B. Judge Hunter’s comments about the victims’ photographs to the venire.....	46
C. Case-specific voir dire.....	46
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	48
ARGUMENT.....	52
ISSUE 1.....	54
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE FAILED TO SEEK A CHANGE OF VENUE FOR TRIAL	
I. Applicable law.....	54

II.	Trial court failed to file a motion for change of venue based on inflammatory and pro-prosecution pretrial publicity.....	56
III.	Prejudice.....	65
ISSUE 2.....		67
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO COMMENTS BY THE TRIAL COURT TO THE VENIRE THAT THE PHOTOS OF THE VICTIMS WERE UNIQUELY GRAPHIC AND HE WAS HANDLING MR. DAVIS’S CASE DIFFERENTLY FROM ALL OTHER DEATH PENALTY CASES		
ISSUE 3.....		70
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE FAILED TO ENGAGE IN A CASE-SPECIFIC VOIR DIRE		
I.	Applicable law.....	70
II.	Trial counsel failed to engage in case-specific voir dire.....	72
III.	Prejudice.....	77
ISSUE 4.....		78
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE FAILED TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE GREISMAN PHOTOPACK BASED ON OFFICER TOWNSEL’S CHAIN OF CUSTODY VIOLATION, AND THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S CLAIM WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING		
I.	Applicable law.....	78
II.	Trial counsel failed to file a motion to suppress the Greisman photopack and his in-court identification of Mr. Davis.....	79
III.	Prejudice.....	82

ISSUE 5.....	83
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE FAILED TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE FRUITS OF A STALE SEARCH WARRANT AND THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S CLAIM WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	
I. Applicable law.....	83
II. Trial counsel failed to file a motion to suppress the fruits of the stale search warrant for the Nissan Altima.....	84
III. Prejudice.....	87
ISSUE 6.....	88
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE TO THE JURY THAT WOULD RAISE REASONABLE DOUBT, AND THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S CLAIM WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	
I. Applicable law.....	89
II. Trial counsel failed to present evidence that there was dash cam video of the Headley scene and the police lost it.....	89
III. Prejudice.....	92
ISSUE 7.....	93
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR DID NOT DEPRIVE MR. DAVIS OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL	
ISSUE 8.....	96
THE RECORD SUFFICED TO CREATE BONA FIDE DOUBT IN MR. DAVIS’S COMPETENCE TO PROCEED. THE CIRCUIT COURT THUS ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S MOTION FOR A COMPETENCY EVALUATION BEFORE GRANTING THE	

STATE’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE ALL MENTAL HEALTH TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE AND SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIM 17

I. Applicable law.....96

II. The circuit court erred when he failed to hold a hearing to evaluate Mr. Davis’s competency before he granted the State’s Motion to summarily deny Mr. Davis’s Claim 17 and bar Mr. Davis from presenting any and all mental health testimony and evidence at the evidentiary hearing.....99

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....107

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....108

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	53
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 685 (Fla. 2015).....	72
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	83
<i>Caraway v. Beto, Texas DOC</i> , 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1979).....	52
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	83
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997).....	97
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	95
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2218 (2017).....	8
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2016).....	7,8
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991).....	93
<i>Dodd v. State</i> , 537 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	81
<i>Dougherty v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2014).....	105
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	96,103
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991).....	93
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003).....	54
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	89
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	94
<i>Lonchar v. Zant</i> , 978 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992).....	106
<i>Magill v. Dugger</i> , 824 F. 2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979).....	55
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	84
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977).....	55

<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	3
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011).....	73
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	55,63
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	79,81
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2009).....	79
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 89 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2011).....	95
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	97,98
<i>Peek v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980).....	78
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986).....	63
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	94
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....	106
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009).....	3
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	55,56
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1982).....	103,106
<i>Sheheane v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	104
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	2
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Spera v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	84
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	94,95
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	95
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 667 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trueblood v. State</i> , 193 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	3
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	2
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 384 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	106
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	84

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U. S. 510 (2003).....	54
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	70
<i>Zern v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	104

Rules and Statutes

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	108
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(g).....	97,98,99
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(g).....	90
Section 933.05, Florida Statutes.....	12,84

Other Authorities

31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	71,72
ABA Guideline 10.10.2.....	9,71,73,74
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	83,84,88
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	51,78,82,93,96
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	43,51,52,77,93
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §2.....	<i>passim</i>
